ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Molecular characterization and phylogenetic analysis of human
influenza A viruses isolated in Iran during the 2014-2015 season
Elham Moasser1 • Farida Behzadian1 • Afagh Moattari2 • Fatemeh Fotouhi3 •
Amir Rahimi4,5 • Hassan Zaraket6,7 • Seyed Younes Hosseini2
Received: 4 October 2016 / Accepted: 2 March 2017 / Published online: 22 March 2017
� Springer-Verlag Wien 2017
Abstract Influenza A viruses are an important cause of

123
To renumber HA sequences according to a cross-sub-
type numbering scheme, all protein sequences were
BLASTed against the Burke Reference sequences [20]
using the HA Subtype Numbering Conversion tool in the
Influenza Research Database (IRD) system prior to
sequence submission.
Multiple sequence alignment and phylogenetic
analysis
Evolutionary analyses based on HA and M gene sequences
were carried out by including globally representative
A/H1N1pdm09 and A/H3N2 sequences from the NCBI
Influenza Resource Database (http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.
gov/genomes/FLU) and the Global Initiative on Sharing
All Influenza Data (GISAID; http://platform.gisaid.org/)
databases. All HA and M gene sequences were aligned by
using the ClustalW alignment tool in the Bioedit software
(version 7.2.5). Phylogenetic trees were constructed by the
Maximum likelihood method (ML) inferred on the basis of
the best fit nucleotide substitution model for each of the M
and HA genes as implemented in MEGA 6.0 [21]. The
Hasegawa-Kishino-Yano model with a gamma distribution
(HKY?G) was used for the HA gene and the Kimura
2-parameter model was used as the substitution model in M
gene analysis. Initial trees for the heuristic search were
obtained by applying the Neighbor-Joining and BioNJ
algorithms to a matrix of pairwise distances estimated
using the Maximum Composite Likelihood (MCL)
approach. The reliability of the ML trees was evaluated by
analyzing 1,000 bootstrap replicates and bootstrap values of
[75% were considered significant. Designated clades were
chosen based on the clustering patterns in the HA
phylogeny.
Table 1 The sequences and binding positions of the primers used to amplify the coding regions of the M and HA genes of A/H1N1pdm09 and
A/H3N2 subtypes, by one-step RT-PCR
Influenza subtype Primer sequence (5’-3’) Target Position (nt) PCR product (bp)
H1N1 F: GATGAGTCTTCTAACCGAGG
R: TTTACTCTAGCTCTATGTTGACA
M 25-44
986-1008
984
H1N1 F: AATGAAGGCAATACTAGTAGTTCTG
R: CCAAATAGGCCTCTAGATTGAA
HA1 20-44
1042-1063
1044
H1N1 F: AAATTGAGACTGGCCACAGG
R: CACTGTAGAGACCCATTAGAG
HA2 982-1001
1665-1685
704
H3N2 F: TATTGAAAGATGAGCCTTCTAA
R: TTTACTCCAACTCTATGCTGACA
M 17-38
986-1008
992
H3N2 F: GAGCTACATTCTATGTCTGG
R: CTTAACATATCTGGGACAGG
HA1 21-40
959-978
958
H3N2 F: CATCACTCCAAATGGAAGCA
R: TGTTGCACCTAATGTTGCC
HA2 891-910
1672-1690
800
Table 2 A/H1N1pdm09 and A/H3N2 influenza isolates used in this study
Subtype Strain Collection date (DD/MM/YYYY) Accession numbers
Segment 4 (HA gene) Segment 7 (M gene)
A/H1N1pdm09 A/Iran/91755/2014 25/11/2014 KX571064 KX470422
A/Iran/91874/2014 26/11/2014 KX571065 KX470423
A/Iran/814/2014 01/12/2014 KT924264 KT984980
A/Iran/802/2014 02/12/2014 KT924263 KT984979
A/Iran/791/2014 03/12/2014 KT924262 KT984981
A/H3N2 A/Iran/91247/2014 22/11/2014 KX571067 KX470425